

GAHC040020022025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**  
**(ITANAGAR BENCH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Petn./269/2025**

Lenga Ramwa and Anr  
Son of Shri Late Jonglam Ramwa, resident of bank Colony, Khonsa, PO and PS  
Khonsa, Tirap District, Arunachal Pradesh.

2: Smti Wiphiam Akang Age: Occupation :  
Daughter of Late T Akhang  
resident of Village New Laptang  
PO and PS Borduria  
Tirap District Arunachal Pradesh

VERSUS

The State of AP represented by the PP of AP

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : Arup Bhattacharjee, Doli Mara,G T Sangma  
**Advocate for the Respondent** : P P of AP,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BUDI HABUNG**

**ORDER**

**Date : 05.12.2025**

Heard Mr. Arup Bhattacharjee, learned counsel for the petitioners.

This petition under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita(BNSS), 2023, has been jointly filed by the petitioners, praying for exercising of the inherent power of this Court for quashing of the First Information Report(FIR), dated 23.10.2025, arising out of Khonsa Police Station

Case No. 19/2025 registered under Section 65 of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023, on the ground of amicable settlement between the parties.

Call for the scanned copies of the related CD.

Issue notice.

Since Mr. Token Ete, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor, Arunachal Pradesh, has appeared and accepted notice on behalf of the sole respondent, no formal notice need be issued to the said respondent.

As prayed for by the learned counsels appearing for the parties, list it after 3(three) weeks on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**